City Council Minutes
Tuesday, January 12, 2021
1
Regular Meeting       Tuesday, January 12, 2021
Via zoom        6:00 p.m.
The regular meeting was called to order by Mayor Michele Daniels. The city clerk called the roll:
Councilor Goss-present    Councilor Ferris-present
Councilor Morin-present    Councilor Phanthay-present

mailing, please note “Public Comment” and the meeting date in the subject field.
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING
Tuesday, January 12, 2021 6:00 P.M.
Virtual Meeting via Zoom due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic
Physical attendance by the public at City Hall is not permitted
General Public Link:
I. Call to Order (Mayor Daniels)
II. Roll Call (City Clerk)
III. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America (Mayor Daniels)
A. Minutes of December 8, 2020 Regular Meeting (Councilor Ferris)
B. Awards, Petitions and Public Comments
C. Consent Calendar
1. (2021-A001) ORDER Accept grant from Walmart community fund. (Councilor
Morin)
2.  (2021-A002) ORDER  Authorize Tax Release Deed, Map 13, Lot 24, 453 Wilson
Street. (Councilor Phanthay)
3. (2021-A003) ORDER Authorize waterline extension on Route 1A in Holden.
(Councilor Goss)
4. (2021-A004) ORDER Accept donations to Brewer programs from Dusty and

City Council Minutes
Tuesday, January 12, 2021
3
H. New Items with Leave of Council
I. ADJOURN
***
A. Minutes of December 8, 2020 Regular Meeting
ACTION: Councilor Ferris moved that the minutes be accepted and placed on file.  Councilor Goss
seconded. The motion passed with a unanimous vote.
***
B. Awards, Petitions and Public Comments
ACTION: Mayor Daniels asked if any communications had been received from the public, there
were none.
***
C. Consent Calendar
2021-A001         January 12, 2021
TITLE: ORDER,  ACCEPT GRANT FROM WALMART COMMUNITY FUND.
Filed December 10, 2020
          By Jenn M. Morin
 WHEREAS, the City has received a $5,000 public safety grant from the Walmart Community

Tuesday, January 12, 2021
4
2021-A002         January 12, 2021
TITLE: ORDER,  AUTHORIZE TAX RELEASE DEED, MAP 13, LOT 24, 453
WILSON STREET.
Filed January 6, 2021
          By Soubanh Phanthay
 BE IT ORDERED THAT a municipal Release Deed be issued to Vinn Inc. of Brewer, County of
Penobscot, releasing to them all interest that the City of Brewer may have acquired by virtue of tax liens
on their property; and
FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager be herewith authorized to execute this Release
Deed on behalf of the City of Brewer.
Statement of Fact: This order authorizes the release of the interest in 453 Wilson Street that the City
acquired by virtue of foreclosed tax liens, which have now been paid in full.  A total of $161,732.16 was
collected, $148,230.67 in taxes along with $13,383.09 in interest and $118.40 in costs.
2021-A003         January 12, 2021
TITLE: ORDER,  AUTHORIZE WATERLINE EXTENSION ON ROUTE 1A IN
HOLDEN.
Filed January 6, 2021
          By Jerry Goss
WHEREAS, Primax Properties desired municipal water service at their Tractor Supply Company
store in Holden;
WHEREAS, Primax Properties entered into an agreement with the City of Brewer to design,
construct, and test approximately 600 Feet of 12-inch ductile main line to their property in Holden;
WHEREAS, Primax Properties has completed the design, installation, testing, 3rd party
inspection, and provided all necessary documentation to fulfill the main line extension agreement;
WHEREAS, Primax Properties paid the full cost for the main line extension as Brewer Water has
elected to make no new investments in the extension of our system;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, that the City Council herewith accepts the main line
extension from Holden family RV to the Tractor Supply Location.
Statement of Fact: Primax properties has met Brewer Water construction specifications for the design,
construction, testing and inspection services of the waterline extension on Route 1A in Holden.  The
City Council Minutes
Tuesday, January 12, 2021
5
investment in this line was 100% paid by Primax properties so they could service their Tractor Supply
location.  They have met all requirements including documentation.  As is required by the PUC and
MDOT once the line located in the state right of way has been constructed to specifications then the
Utility shall take ownership of the main line.  All requirements have been fulfilled by Primax and now
we request the City Council authorize acceptance of the main line.
2021-A004         January 12, 2021
TITLE: ORDER,  ACCEPT DONATIONS TO BREWER PROGRAMS FROM
DUSTY AND ELLEN FISHER.
Filed January 6, 2021
          By Joseph L. Ferris

expenditure.
ACTION: Councilor Morin moved that the orders on the consent calendar have passage.  Councilor
Ferris seconded the motion. The motion passed by a unanimous vote.
***
D. Monthly Reports
ACTION: Councilor Morin moved that the monthly reports from department heads be accepted and
placed on file. Councilor Phanthay seconded the motion. The motion passed with a unanimous vote.
***
E. Nominations, Appointments, Elections
City Council Minutes
Tuesday, January 12, 2021
6
There were none.
***
F. Unfinished Business
2020-C009         October 13, 2020
TITLE:  ORDER, AMEND CHAPTER 24, ENTITLED “LAND USE CODE” OF
THE CITY OF BREWER CHARTER, CODES AND
ORDINANCES, ARTICLE 3, ZONING DISTRICTS, TO
AMEND SECTION 306; ARTICLE 4, PERFORMANCE

products.
Applicability: Notwithstanding the provisions of 1 M.R.S.A. section 302 or any other law to the
contrary, these ordinance amendments shall apply to any pending proceeding for a building permit,
certificate of occupancy, site plan, or any other required approval from the City of Brewer.
Statement of Fact
City Council Minutes
Tuesday, January 12, 2021
14
These ordinance amendments are proposed in order to update local regulations pertaining to medical and
adult use marijuana. The Planning Board held a public hearing on October 5, 2020 and unanimously
made the recommendation to adopt these amendments as written.
ACTION: Councilor Ferris moved that the amendment be enacted. Councilor Goss seconded the
motion. The motion passed by a unanimous vote.
***
G. New Business
2020-C010         December 08, 2020
TITLE:  ORDER AMEND CHAPTER 19, ENTITLED “TRAFFIC CODE” OF THE CITY
OF BREWER CHARTER, CODES AND ORDINANCES, ARTICLE 3,
STOPPING, STANDING AND PARKING, TO AMEND SECTION 315,
SCHEDULE A AND SCHEDULE C, AND SECTION 320, LINE ITEM